]“* K. $33

1973 Appropriation 1973 No,

[¥¥]

WESTERN SAMOA

Analysia
Litle 4, Grane and appropriatiog of §21.751
Cu eut of the Samoan Public Trustee’s
L Short tide and application i,

2.Crant and approprizoen of | 5. Grant and appropriation of §157,305
$11,785961 out of che Tressury out of the Ureasury Pund
Fund 6, Authority tn write off Josses of public
3.Gramt and  approprizoon of money and public slores amountice
51,271,930 out of the Weslern Samoa o 11,2986
Treasory Bamana Scheme Acernnt Sehedules

1973, No. 3

AN ACT to authorise the issue and application of certain
sums of money ocut of the Treasury Fund, the Western
Samoa Treasury Banana Scheme Account and the Samoan
Public Trustee’s Account to the services of the year ending
with the thirty-fivst day of December 1974 (hereinafter
referred to as the year 1974) and to appropriate those sums
of money to those services; and to authorise the issue and
application of certain additional sums of money out of the
Treasury Fund to the services of the year which ended on
the thirty-first day of December 1972 (hereinafter referved
to as the year 1972) and to appropriate thoge sums of
money to those services. (11 January 197%]

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of Western
Samoa in Parliamen: assembled as follows:—

1. Short title and application— (1) This Act may be cited
as the Appropriation Act 1973,
2) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of this Act relate to the year 1974
3) Section 5 of this Act relates to the year 1972,

2. Grant and appropriation of $11,785,196 out of the Trea-
sury Fund—{1) There may be issued out of the Treasury
Fund and applicd to the services of the year 1974 any sums




2 Appropriation 1974 1973, No. 3

which do not exceed in the aggregate the sum of eleven million
seven hundred and cighty-five thousand and one hundred and
ninety-six tala.

(2) The sums authorised to be applied by subsection (1)
of this section are hereby appropriated to the services ex-
pressed in the several votes specified in the First Schedule
to this Act.

3. Grant and appropriation of $1,271,930 out of the West-
ern Samoa Treasury Banana Scheme Account—(1) There
may be issued out of the Western Samoa Treasury Banana
Scheme Account in the Bank of Western Samoa and applied
to the services of the vear 1974 any sum which does not ex-
ceed the sum of one million two hundred and seventy-onc
thousand and nine hundred and thirty 1ala.

(2) The sum authorised to be applicd by subsection (1)
of this section is hercby appropriated to the services of the
Produce Marketing Division of the Department of Agri-
culture.

4. Grant and appropriation of 521,731 out of the Samoan
Public Trustee’s Accomnt—(1) There may be issued out
of the Samoan Public Trustee's Account in the Bank of
Western Samoa and applicd to the services of the year 1974
any sum which does nnt excecd the sum of twenty-one thou-
sand seven hundred and thirty-one tald.

(2) The sum authorised to be applied by subsection (1)
of this section is hereby appropriated 10 the services of the
Samoan Public Trust Office.

5. Grant and approoriation of $157,305 out of the Trea-
sury Fund- -(1) Sanction is hereby granted to the 1ssue out
of the Treasury Fund and application to the services of the
year 1972 of sums toialling one hundred and fifty-seven
thousand three hundred and five tild in addition to the sums
which have been appropriated for the year 1972 under the
Appropriation Act 1971 and the Supplementary Appropria-
tion Act 1972,

(2) Sanction is hereby granted to the appropriation to the
services expressed in the several votes specified in the Second
Schedule to this Act of the sum aunthorised to be applied by
subsection (1) of this section.



1973, Ns. 3 Apgropriation 1973 3

6. Authority to write off losses of public money and public
stores amounting to $11,268.61—Whereas the losses of public
moncy and public stores specified in the Third Schedule to
this Act have occurred, amounting in the whole to cleven
thousand two hundred and ninety-eight tala and sixty-one
stme BE 1T ENACTED as follows:—

(1) The amount specified in the Third Schedule, being
sums of public money and the value of public stores, hereby
written-off.

(2} No person, other than an accounting officer within the
meaning of the Public Moneys Act 1964, shall be deemed
to be discharged, by reason only of the fact that the said
amounts are written-off. from any liability in respect of any
public money or public stores to which this section applics.

SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE Section 2:
Appropriation out nf the Treasury Fund for the Year 1974
General Maintenance and Capital Votes: 3 3
Legislative 78,300
Agriculture 422,170
Attarney-General's 38,300
Audit 30,165
Broadcasting 77,225
Cival Aviation 161,995
Clustoms 887,240
Fronomic Development 48,0535
Education 1,462,260
Health 1,163,100
Inland Revenue 37,965
Justice 174,680
Lands and Survey 313,880
Labour Office 25230
Marine 95,065
Police and Prisony 414200
Post Office 264,370
Prime Minister's 339,880
Tublic Service Conunission 70,500
Public Woarks 747,885
Public Works (Iully Recoverahle) 1,020,000
Radio 93,220
Statistics 52,240
Treasury 830,360

Sub-Total B,B6R 285




4

Apgropriation 1973
Development Vates:
Agriculture 662,460
Agriculture (UN.D.P.} 77,510
Agriculture (A.D.B.) 26 480
Bmdcutl 14,625
Igwch;pnenl 25,000
Edm:um 444 755
Health 210,476
Lands and Survey 143,300
Marine 15,500
Post Office 01,465
Post (flice (ALE, Telecommmunication
Project) 46,420
Radio 58,790
Public Work: 1,080,110
Treasury 160,006
Sub-Total:
Total:

SECOND SCHEDULE

1973, No, 3

2916911
$11,785,196

Secuon 3:

Appropriation out of the Treasury Fund for the year 1972
A, Services not provided [or $

LANDS & SURVEY
Extension of Lands & Survey Building H.420

Wages of Casuals 235
MARINE
Office of New Harbour Muster 3,167
Wages of Casuals 178
Sub-Total

B. Expenditure in Excess of Votes

AGRICULTURE
Salaries and Overtime 8,709
Contingencies 3
Furniture 424
Grants 103
Local Travel 8720
Office Expemses 3ze
Pensions 2
Stores and Services 4200
Wages 17,7M
Eleetricity 3415

CUSTOMS
Liquor Recoverable 5.145

EDUCATION

Buildings

$

5,655

3,345
9,000

43,605

5,145

7.125




1973, No, 3

HEALTH

Salaries and Overtume
Buildings and Grounds
Domestic Stores

Office Expenses

Public Health
Rations

Treatment Owversess
Office Machines
Plant und BEguipment

LANDS AND SURVEY
Salaries and Overtime
Electricity

MARINE

Salaries and Overtme
Wages and Overtime

Buoys and Beacons and Moorings

Office Expenses
Electridity

Veasels

Office Machines
Whar[ Mhintenance
Whar{ Equipment
Insurance Premiums

PURLIC WORKS
Brid
Buildings
Furniture
Local Travel
Parks aEI;d Reserves
Pubﬁmtiugim
Roads
Residences
Stonn Damages
Street Lighting
Water Supply
Instruments and Equipment
Buildings (Capital)
Other Departments

ELECTRIC POWER SCHEME

General Expenses

TFuel

Installation (Recoverable!
Owverseas Travel

Appropriation 1973

104
2,160
308
14
3,674
5,763
4,183
255
58

4,158
124

2,755
3,028
353

2,309
9,599
101
85
432

2,868
6,298

558
1,147
2.254

314

15475
2,565

2,654
1,357
1,935
3,804

456

1,607
21
1,830

16,514

3,282

18,712

44300

3,542



G Appropriction 1973 1473, Ne. 3

AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT — ADB. FROJECT

Local Counterpart Contribution 5,080
Sub-Total 148,305
Total $157,305
THIRD SCHEDULE Section 6:
A, Amounty Irrecoverable
Advanco Sundry
Miscellanesous Debtosrs
Decenscd Debtors Ni] 1,609.90
Dehtors who have left the State Nil 105.00
Diebtors whese accounts are Statate
barred, Disputad, cte. 3,779.10 4.453.63
$3,779.10 $6,168.53

B. Amount Written Off

Department and Particulars Reason Value of Clash
Stores Stolen

Agnculture — Stores damaged 441.60
Customs — Stores stolen 252
Education — Cash lost 534,86
Ilealth — Stores steden 40.00
Posy Office — Srores stolen 27,00
Public Works — Stores  damaged A05.00

$A1G,12 $334.86
Total Amount Written OF

Amount Trreeoverahle 59,947.63
Stores 81612
Cash 534.86

£11,298.61

Br Avtwomry
1. W. MepeoiTn GovernsEsT Printan, Arts, WesTzRy Samoa—1874




